A LE OR RETURN)

© Simply-docs – TR.SALE.02 Sale or Return Lo

LONG TERM SUI

THIS AGREEMENT is made the

BETWEEN:

- (1) <<Name of Supplier>> [a number <<Company Register Address>> ("the State of Suppliers)
- (2) <<Name of Buyer>> [a continuous number <<Company Regiser Address>> ("the Bares")

WHEREAS:

- (1) The Supplier carries on the
- (2) The Buyer carries on the Goods from the Supplier fo
- (3) The Supplier is willing to under the terms set out in t

IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. Definitions and Interpreta
 - 1.1 In this Agreement expressions have the

"Business Day"

"Commencement Date"

"Confidential Informatio

"Expert"

"Goods"

"Quarter"



<Country of Registration>> under se registered office is at] OR [of]

Country of Registration>> under e registered office is at] OR [of]

ng and selling the Goods.

ods and wishes to purchase the

Buyer on a sale or return basis

therwise requires, the following

er than Saturday or Sunday) on are open for their full range of <insert location>>:

>>;

either Party, information which is y by the other Party pursuant to this Agreement (whether orally or r medium) which is by its nature ressly stated to be confidential or

nt and suitably qualified third rence is made under Clause 8;

be supplied by the Supplier 1;

three months commencing on h consecutive period of three d any shorter period commencing e end of the Quarter and ending this Agreement and "Quarterly" meaning;



"Rejection Notice"

"Return Date"

"Returns Form"

"Returned Goods"

"Sale or Return Basis"

"Specification"

"Standard Sale Basis"

"Statement of Returned Goods"

"UK"

"Year"

- 1.2 Unless the context of
 - 1.2.1 "writing", an communicat
 - 1.2.2 a statute or provision as
 - 1.2.3 "this Agreer Schedules a
 - 1.2.4 a Schedule i
 - 1.2.5 a Clause or (other than t

ded by the Buyer to the Supplier receipt of defective Goods, d defect(s) and stating that the ective Goods;

ate on which the Buyer may return ods in accordance with the sale or clause 6:

submitted by the Buyer to the ing Goods under Clause 6, ummary of Returns Form

hich the Buyer returns to the ce with the sale or return 6:

oods from the Supplier to the of to the sale or return provisions nich the Buyer may return Goods the period defined in that Clause;

on of the Goods set out in her specification of the Goods ween the Supplier and the Buyer

pods from the Supplier to the bject to the sale or return 6 and the Buyer shall only have the Goods to the Supplier if they ctive;

ubmitted by the Supplier to the f Goods returned under Clause 6, ummary of Statement of Returned

ngdom; and

12 months from the date of this consecutive period of 12 months period of this Agreement.

reference in this Agreement to:

ion, includes a reference to any or similar means;

is a reference to that statute or at the relevant time;

this Agreement and each of the need at the relevant time:

ement:

re to a Clause of this Agreement graph of the relevant Schedule;



1.2.6 a "Party" or

- 1.2.7 a reference officers, emp
- 1.3 The headings used no effect upon the i
- 1.4 Words imparting the
- 1.5 References to any
- 1.6 References to person

2. Supply of Goods

- Subject to the provithe Buyer to buy the Date.
- 2.2 Every order shall Quarter>> of leadsuch date to be spe
- 2.3 During the continua shall purchase such from time to time ur this Agreement.
- 2.4 The Buyer shall, no beginning of each delivered to the Buyer except that the Supmade by the Buyer given.
- 2.5 Orders for the Good if given orally, sha <<insert period>> B
- 2.6 The Buyer shall not
 - 2.6.1 its estimated period>> mo
 - 2.6.2 its estimated <<insert peri
 - 2.6.3 any revisior made.
- 2.7 If the Buyer's order revised estimates goutput capacity or a
 - 2.7.1 the Supplier
 - 2.7.2 the Buyer s quantity of the with the Buy
 - 2.7.3 that quantity (and, therefore

parties to this Agreement; and

ne "Buyer" shall also refer to any ntractors of that Party.

r convenience only and shall have ement.

clude the plural and vice versa.

ther gender.

tions.

Supplier shall accept orders from business on the Commencement

ess than <<insert period, e.g. 1 the order and the delivery date, th order.

e Supplier shall sell and the Buyer as may be ordered by the Buyer ject to the terms and conditions of

riod>> Business Days before the ier its order for the Goods to be each order so given shall be final, on accept amendment to an order Business Days after the order is

Buyer to the Supplier in writing or, Buyer in writing not more than rder is given by the Buyer.

ng:

each Year, not less than <<insert

for each Quarter, not less than Quarter; and

ates, immediately after they are

or it appears from any estimate or use 2.6 that they will exceed) the oplier:

ble notify the Buyer;

ain from any other person such is unable to supply in accordance

purposes only of sub-Clause 2.3 Supplier shall not be deemed to be in breach Clause) to h

2.7.3.1 the Such that

2.7.3.2 the alterr party

2.8 The Supplier shall sub-Clause 2.7 app Supplier shall not to obtain alternative go again able to supplier the Buyer as:

3. Specification of the Good

- 3.1 All Goods sold by t conform in all respe any quantity of the subject to and in ac
- 3.2 The Supplier shall continuance of this Goods to be sold but the Supplier Specification reques

4. Manufacture and Delivery

- 4.1 The Supplier shal maintain sufficient Agreement.
- 4.2 The Supplier shall Buyer's orders for where no date is sp but the time of de endeavours, the Su Goods on the speci a reasonable time breach of this Agree Buyer has given Supplier requiring the delivery within that it
- 4.3 The Supplier shall, the Supplier's UK premises at <<inser notify to the Suppli which case the cost
- 4.4 Whether or not the

failing to supply under that subre Supplier, until such time as:

uyer written notice (together with he Buyer may reasonably require) the supply of that quantity in rders: and

sonable time to terminate any it may have made with any other antity.

breach of this Agreement where policy with sub-Clause 2.7.1. The the Buyer's inability or failure to source. When the Supplier is once ds required by the Buyer it shall acticable.

pursuant to this Agreement shall he Buyer shall be entitled to reject accordance with the Specification, ons of Clause 5.

er from time to time during the nsure that the Specification of the yer is acceptable to both Parties, and agree to any change to the

endeavours to manufacture and ofulfil its obligations under this

deavours to deliver each of the specified in the relevant order or nin a reasonable time of the order, ie essence and if, despite those reason to fulfil any delivery of the te is specified by the Buyer, within er shall not be deemed to be in y to the Buyer unless and until the less Days' written notice to the nd the Supplier has not fulfilled the

arrange for suitable transport from address>> to the Buyer's UK er UK premises as the Buyer may nd arrange insurance therefor, in nce shall be borne by the Buyer.

ort pursuant to sub-Clause 4.3:

hat the delivery address is in the UK. If not, you

¹ This template assumes that both Supplier and should take legal advice before deciding wheth

- 4.4.1 delivery of the series o
- 4.4.2 risk in, and they are load
- 4.5 In the case of Good Goods shall pass to Supplier's premises
- 4.6 In the case of Good Goods shall remain full by the Supplier to Until title is transfer Goods as bailee for Buyer's UK premistensure that they are shall insure them at the Buyer may, at a resell them in the or
- 4.7 Every order given to buy the Goods order the Buyer specifies shall ensure that in concerned as being or a Sale or Return

5. **Defective Goods**

- 5.1 The provisions of the Clause 6 governing regarding the confo
- 5.2 The Buyer shall, wit delivery of the Goo to the Supplier specthe Goods delivere should be apparent
- 5.3 If the Buyer fails to defect which is not the Goods shall be with the Specifical accepted the delive liability to the Buyer
- 5.4 If the Buyer gives Goods which are n within <<insert perio
 - 5.4.1 supply repl Specification breach of the respect); or
 - 5.4.2 notify the Bu to sub-Claus person such to supply.

e at the Supplier's UK premises at

ods shall pass to the Buyer once Supplier's UK premises.

a Standard Sale Basis, title to the e loaded on to transport at the UK

Sale or Return Basis, title to the ich time as payment is received in under the provisions of Clause 7. If yer shall be in possession of the uyer shall store the Goods at the nappropriate environment, shall the property of the Supplier, and is. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in delivery of the Goods, reuse or less.

hall be deemed to be an order to Basis save for any order in which tandard Sale Basis. The Supplier rder clearly identifies the Goods y be, either a Standard Sale Basis

nout prejudice to the provisions of he provisions of sub-Clause 3.1 he Specification.

usiness Days of the arrival of each emises, submit a Rejection Notice on of which the Buyer alleges that with the Specification and which

ice then, except in respect of any parent on reasonable inspection, be, in all respects, in accordance uyer shall be deemed to have on and the Supplier shall have no ery.

in respect of any delivery of the e Specification, the Supplier shall to do so by the Buyer:

are in accordance with the plier shall not be deemed to be in any liability to the Buyer in this

b so whereupon (without prejudice be entitled to obtain from any other s the Supplier has been unable so



- 5.5 If there is any diffe Goods supplied by matter shall, at the by an Expert.
- 5.6 Nothing in this Clau under any other profor which the Suppli 1987).

6. Sale or Return

- 6.1 The provisions of t Clause 5 governing regarding the conforthis Clause 6 apply a Sale or Return B that basis.
- 6.2 The Return Date sh stating otherwise, b a consignment of G 4.
- 6.3 For a period of <<iii
 have the right to ret
 Basis to the Supplie
 - 6.3.1 the Returned requiring no material white packaging; a
 - 6.3.2 a Returns F Returned Go
- 6.4 If the Requirements shall be under no ol discretion:
 - 6.4.1 Require the their full pric
 - 6.4.2 Accept the reasonable some to the
- 6.5 The cost of returnin borne by the Buyer.
- 6.6 The Supplier shall descript of the Returned Goods a Supplier for damage
- 6.7 Risk in, and respon at the time of delive delivery, the time w

7. Price and Payment

7.1 Subject to the provi

en the parties as to whether any ordance with the Specification the oplier or the Buyer, be determined

ability of the Supplier to the Buyer nt for damage caused by a defect 2 of the Consumer Protection Act

out prejudice to the provisions of the provisions of sub-Clause 3.1 he Specification. The provisions of ds which the Buyer purchases on n, undamaged, to the Supplier on

ss agreement between the Parties sert period>> following delivery of n Basis in accordance with Clause

n the Return Date the Buyer shall pods supplied on a Sale or Return ion provided that:

d and are in a saleable condition, rks, labels or any other additional led to the Returned Goods or their

e Buyer and dispatched with the

nd 6.3.2 are not met, the Supplier sturned Goods and may, at its sole

rned Goods and pay for them at

he Buyer, charging the Buyer a ence to the damage that has been

oods under this Clause 6 shall be

Returned Goods to the Buyer upon I acknowledge the receipt of the it, set out any sums due to the

Goods shall pass to the Supplier ne Supplier wrongfully fails to take red delivery.

e price for each type of the Goods



shall be the Supplie

- 7.2 The Supplier shall the end of each Year in its sole discretion increase in the price of the Goods. The increase.
- 7.3 The Supplier shall be expense incurred as
- 7.4 The price for the Go
 - 7.4.1 any costs of
 - 7.4.2 any value a added to the
- 7.5 The Supplier shall in Standard Sale Basi shown to be due by the Supplier may Business Days fro Supplier.
- 7.6 The Supplier shall in Sale or Return Basis shown to be due by the Supplier may Business Days of the customers or such extent that the [<<insert preferred to the sale of t
- 7.7 If either Party fails to other Party under the remedy of the other
 - 7.7.1 that amount made in full <<insert bar and
 - 7.7.2 in the case entitled to su amount has

8. Expert Determination

- 8.1 Where under sub-C matter shall be referenced independent third progression as may be a of agreement, nominate the time being of <<
- 8.2 Any Expert to whom expert and not as a expert or experts determining the ma

ose Goods.

ex-factory prices for the Goods at and to the extent that the Supplier, to be justified by any material by the Supplier in the manufacture by notify the Buyer of any such

price of the Goods to cover extranstructions or lack of instructions.

i:

insurance of the Goods; and cable tax or duty which shall be

n consignment of Goods sold on a and the Buyer shall pay the sums od(s)>>, to such bank account as ninate, within <<insert period>> ach invoice is submitted by the

h consignment of Goods sold on a and the Buyer shall pay the sums od(s)>>, to such bank account as ninate, [within <<insert period>> Goods are resold to the Buyer's ates as set out in Schedule 3 to old to the Buyer's customers] OR

ny amount which is payable to the out prejudice to any other right or

n the due date until payment is rcentage>>% per cent above the th before and after any judgment;

the Buyer, the Supplier shall be urther Goods until the outstanding pplier from the Buyer.

o be determined by an Expert, the either Party to <<insert name of nable or unwilling so to act, such between the Parties or, in default of either party by the President for authority or association>>.

der sub-Clause 8.1 shall act as an entitled to appoint such technical necessary to assist him/her in The decision of the Expert (which

shall be given by hi and binding on the l

- 8.3 Each Party shall p reasonably require claims any such inf opinion of the Expe the Expert shall not
- 8.4 The costs of any appointed by him/h determine to be fail makes no such determine to the determine to be fail makes and such determine to the determine the determine the determine the determined to the determine the determined to th

9. Confidentiality

- 9.1 Each Party underta authorised in writing continuance of this termination:
 - 9.1.1 keep confide
 - 9.1.2 not disclose
 - 9.1.3 not use any contemplate
 - 9.1.4 not make ar any Confide
 - 9.1.5 ensure that contractors of be a breach
- 9.2 Either Party may:
 - 9.2.1 disclose any
 - 9.2.1.1 any
 - 9.2.1.2 any
 - 9.2.1.3 any afore

to such exte this Agreem or as requir person, part confidential under sub-C obtaining ar undertaking nearly as p Confidential for which the

9.2.2 use any Cor other persor or at any tin fault of that he reasons therefor) shall be final

such information as he/she may her determination; if either Party tial to it then, provided that in the claimed the same as confidential, other Party or to any third party.

costs of any technical expert(s) ich proportion as the Expert may ie circumstances, or, if the Expert in equal proportions.

ovided by sub-Clause 9.2 or as it shall, at all times during the <insert period>> years] after its

rmation;

tion to any third party;

n for any purpose other than as erms of this Agreement;

ny way or part with possession of

officers, employees, agents, subwhich, if done by that Party, would Clauses 9.1.1 to 9.1.4 above.

to:

er of that Party;

uthority or regulatory body; or

of that Party or of any of the es or bodies;

for the purposes contemplated by nited to, the supply of the Goods), e that Party shall first inform the lat the Confidential Information is disclosure is to any such body ployee or officer of any such body) ler Party a written confidentiality n. Such undertaking should be as of this Clause 9, to keep the and to use it only for the purposes

any purpose, or disclose it to any it is at the date of this Agreement, nes, public knowledge through no use or disclosure, that Party must

not disclose knowledge.

9.3 The provisions of th terms [indefinitely] termination], notwith

10. **Indemnity**

- 10.1 The Supplier shall claims, demands, or result of any claim (save to the extent the Buyer, its emplo
 - 10.1.1 for the infrin
 - 10.1.2 in relation t Supplier's bi its obligation
 - 10.1.3 for death or in connection such defects its employee Clause 10.1 do not conformeaning of \$\frac{1}{2}\$
- 10.2 The Indemnity set d
 - 10.2.1 the Buyer proceeding a
 - 10.2.2 the Buyer mand gives the proceedings
 - 10.2.3 the Buyer g assistance i Supplier's co
- 10.3 The Buyer shall in claims, demands, or result of any claim in the infringement of with, the Goods to the employees, agents mark (registered or in any way differs froupplied to the Buyers).
- 10.4 The indemnity set of
 - 10.4.1 the Supplie proceeding a
 - 10.4.2 the Supplier and gives the proceedings

tial Information which is not public

e in force in accordance with their <<insert period>> years after of this Agreement for any reason.

against all actions, proceedings, damages howsoever arising, as a against the Buyer or the Supplier utable to any acts or omissions of actors):

roperty rights arising out of, or in

ut of, or in connection with, the ure or delay in the performance of or

mage to property arising out of, or ne Goods (only to the extent that acts or omissions of the Supplier, ors), and "defects in Goods" in this oplied by the Supplier which either or which are defective within the or Protection Act 1987.

all apply provided that:

the Supplier of any claim or possible following receipt of it:

ability, agreement or compromise y to defend or settle the claim or dexpense; and

sonable information, access and uch claims or proceedings at the

against all actions, proceedings, damages howsoever arising, as a ainst the Buyer or the Supplier for ts arising out of, or in connection aim is attributable to the Buyer, its of any name, brand, logo, or trade ifier in relation to the Goods which place of that applied to the Goods

all apply provided that:

to the Buyer of any claim or possible following receipt of it;

iability, agreement or compromise to defend or settle the claim or expense; and

10.4.3 the Supplier assistance i Buyer's cost

10.5 Notwithstanding the nevertheless settle subject to giving the settlement) if it real material way prejud

10.6 Notwithstanding th nevertheless settle subject to giving t settlement) if it rea material way prejud

10.7 Nothing in this Cla mitigate losses that give rise to a claim

11. Limitation of Liability

- 11.1 This Clause 11 set that for the acts or each other for any Buyer of the Good omission (including duty) arising out of
- 11.2 Subject to sub-Clau in contract, tort (induty or misreprese business opportunit or information, or a may be suffered by Agreement.
- 11.3 Nothing in this Agre fraud or fraudule misconduct, or for d
- 11.4 Nothing in this Agreebreach of the termsbreach of Section 2
- 11.5 Nothing in this Agreespect of the inden
- 11.6 Without prejudice to liability of the Supp (whether in contrastatutory duty or misum>> in respect of
- 11.7 Without prejudice to liability of the Buy (whether in contra statutory duty or mi of unpaid invoices, under sub-Clause 7

asonable information, access and uch claims or proceedings at the

Clause 10.2.2, the Buyer may plier's involvement or consent (but notice of the terms of any such ailure to do so would be in any

ause 10.4.2, the Supplier may yer's involvement or consent (but notice of the terms of any such ailure to do so would be in any

er Party's general duty at law to a result of any matters that may

I liability of the Parties (including yees, agents or subcontractors) to it; any use or resale made by the ion, statement or tortious act or gligence and breach of statutory Agreement.

hall be liable to the other, whether itution, or for breach of statutory profit, loss of goodwill, loss of ring, loss or corruption of any data onsequential damage or loss that as out of or in connection with this

ility of either Party to the other for for deliberate default or wilful rising out of negligence.

ility of either Party to the other for the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or for ion Act 1987.

limit the liability of either Party in 10.

auses 11.2, 11.3 or 11.4, the total connection with this Agreement gence), restitution, for breach of wise) shall be limited to £<<insert sions occurring in each Year.

ause 11.2, 11.3 or 11.4, the total connection with this Agreement gence), restitution, for breach of wise) shall be limited, in the case g together with any interest due ny and all other acts or omissions

occurring in each Y

12. Force Majeure

- 12.1 Neither Party to the performing their oble that is beyond the causes include, but failure, industrial accepancity so incapacital terrorism, acts of weight is beyond the control.
- 12.2 [In the event that a hereunder as a resperiod>>, the other written notice at the Parties shall agree delivered but not al prior contractual cothis Agreement.]

13. Term and Termination

- 13.1 This Agreement sha continue for a term of this Clause 13.
- 13.2 Either Party shall h notice period>> writ term specified in Agreement has be Agreement for a fur
- 13.3 Either Party may te <<insert notice per <<insert minimum to
- 13.4 Either Party may notice to the other F
 - 13.4.1 any sum ov provisions of Business Da
 - 13.4.2 the other Pa this Agreem it within <<i notice giving remedied;
 - 13.4.3 an encumbr company, a that other Pa
 - 13.4.4 the other Pa being a com the meaning
 - 13.4.5 the other Pamade agains

ert sum>> for that Year.

liable for any failure or delay in re or delay results from any cause at Party ("Force Majeure"). Such er failure, internet service provider action has been induced by the bod, storms, earthquakes, acts of that action or any other event that

t cannot perform their obligations r a continuous period of <<insert tion terminate this Agreement by he event of such termination, the ple payment for any and all Goods yment shall take into account any in reliance on the performance of

e Commencement Date and shall that date, subject to the provisions

e by giving not less than <<insert any time prior to the expiry of the ny further period for which this to this provision) to extend this priod>>.

by giving to the other not less than expire on or at any time after

his Agreement by giving written

ne other Party under any of the paid within <<insert period>> yment;

preach of any of the provisions of capable of remedy, fails to remedy s Days after being given written be breach and requiring it to be

, or where the other Party is a f any of the property or assets of

arrangement with its creditors or, to an administration order (within 86):

or firm, has a bankruptcy order /, goes into liquidation (except for



the purposes a manner the bound by or this Agreement

- 13.4.6 anything an jurisdiction o
- 13.4.7 that other Pa
- 13.4.8 control of the persons not Agreement. "connected Sections 112
- 13.5 For the purposes of of remedy if the Par respects.
- 13.6 The rights to term prejudice any other concerned (if any) of the concerned (if any) of the

14. Effects of Termination

Upon the termination of this

- 14.1 any sum owing by each of the Agreement shall be
- 14.2 all Clauses which, ethe expiry or terminate
- 14.3 termination shall no which the terminatir termination or any may have in respendent to the date of termination shall no which the termination or any may have in respendent to the date of termination shall no which the termination or any many termi
- 14.4 subject as provided rights neither Party
- 14.5 each Party shall (e cease to use, eithe shall immediately re control which contai

15. No Waiver

No failure or delay by eithe shall be deemed to be a wa of any provision of this Agr breach of the same or any

16. Further Assurance

Each Party shall execute may be necessary to carry

tion or re-construction and in such therefrom effectively agrees to be mposed on that other Party under

foregoing under the law of any her Party;

to cease, to carry on business; or

red by any person or connected other Party on the date of this this Clause 13, "control" and e meanings ascribed thereto by of the Corporation Tax Act 2010.

each shall be considered capable with the provision in question in all

ven by this Clause 13 shall not er Party in respect of the breach

on:

under any of the provisions of this nd payable;

ir nature, relate to the period after hall remain In full force and effect;

right to damages or other remedy pect of the event giving rise to the or other remedy which any Party Agreement which existed at or

except in respect of any accrued robligation to the other; and

erred to in Clause 9) immediately any Confidential Information, and ny documents in its possession or itial Information.

of its rights under this Agreement waiver by either Party of a breach to be a waiver of any subsequent

deeds, documents and things as eement into full force and effect.



17. Costs

Subject to any provisions own costs of and incident into effect of this Agreemer

18. **Set-Off**

Neither Party shall be entit or sums received in res agreement at any time.

19. Assignment and Sub-Cor

- 19.1 [Subject to sub-Cl Neither Party may charge) or sub-lice sub-contract or othe written consent of withheld.
- 19.2 [The Supplier shall it through any othe skilled sub-contract contractor shall, for or omission of the S

20. Relationship of the Partie

Nothing in this Agreement joint venture, agency or oth contractual relationship exp

21. Non-Solicitation

- 21.1 Neither Party shall, period>> after its te person who is or wany time in relation that Party].
- 21.2 Neither Party shall, period>> after its to Party any customer cause damage to consent of that Part

22. Third Party Rights

No part of this Agreemer accordingly the Contracts Agreement.

23. Notices

- 23.1 All notices under the if signed by, or on notice.
- 23.2 Notices shall be dea

ty to this Agreement shall pay its eparation, execution and carrying

n any manner from payments due er this Agreement or any other

ment is personal to the Parties. arge (otherwise than by floating te any of its rights hereunder, or obligations hereunder without the consent not to be unreasonably

y of the obligations undertaken by or through suitably qualified and n of such other member or subreement, be deemed to be an act

emed to constitute a partnership, petween the Parties other than the s Agreement.

ement and for a period of <<insert loy or contract the services of any se engaged by the other Party at out the express written consent of

ement and for a period of <<insert cit or entice away from the other h solicitation or enticement would arty [without the express written]

rights on any third parties and Act 1999 shall not apply to this

writing and be deemed duly given sed officer of the Party giving the

given:



23.2.1 when delive registered m

23.2.2 when sent, generated; of

23.2.3 on the fifth ordinary mai

In each case notice address notified to t

24. Entire Agreement

24.1 This Agreement of respect to its subject in writing signed by

24.2 Each Party acknow on any statement, (made innocently Agreement, and all common law are ex

25. Counterparts

This Agreement may be Parties to it on separate co shall be an original, but a same instrument.

26. **Severance**

In the event that one or n court or other competen unenforceable, that / those of this Agreement. The rem

27. Dispute Resolution

- 27.1 The Parties shall at Agreement through have the authority to
- 27.2 [If negotiations un <<insert period>> o attempt to resolve Dispute Resolution
- 27.3 [If the ADR proced within <<insert period not participate in arbitration by either
- 27.4 The seat of the arbitration shat Arbitration as agree unable to agree on may, upon giving with Deputy President for the appointment of

ier or other messenger (including ss hours of the recipient; or

and a successful return receipt is

g mailing, if mailed by national

the most recent postal or email

ement between the Parties with modified except by an instrument sentatives of the Parties.

Ito this Agreement, it does not rely ty, assurance or other provision as expressly provided in this r other terms implied by statute or nt permitted by law.

nber of counterparts and by the when so executed and delivered ther shall constitute one and the

f this Agreement is found by any wful, invalid, void or otherwise emed severed from the remainder shall be valid and enforceable.

ute arising out of or relating to this eir appointed representatives who

o not resolve the matter within tation to negotiate, the Parties will th through an agreed Alternative

27.2 does not resolve the matter at procedure, or if either Party will he dispute may be referred to

27.3 shall be England and Wales. rbitration Act 1996 and Rules for In the event that the Parties are Rules for Arbitration, either Party r Party, apply to the President or hartered Institute of Arbitrators for ors and for any decision on rules

that may be require

- 27.5 Nothing in this Cla applying to a court f
- 27.6 Nothing in this Cla matters for Expert of
- 27.7 The Parties hereby dispute resolution u Parties.

28. Law and Jurisdiction

- 28.1 This Agreement (in therefrom or assoc construed in accord
- 28.2 Subject to the pro proceedings or clair any non-contractua therewith) shall fall and Wales.

either Party or its affiliates from

ther Party from referring relevant se 8.

ind outcome of the final method of [not] be final and binding on both

ual matters and obligations arising all respects be governed by, and gland and Wales.

nd 27, any dispute, controversy, lating to this Agreement (including s arising therefrom or associated isdiction of the courts of England



SIGNED for and on behalf of the S
<<Name and Title of person signing

S

Authorised Signature

Date: _____

SIGNED for and on behalf of the E <<Name and Title of person signing

Authorised Signature

Date: _____

The Goods <<insert details>>



The Specification <<insert details>>

Sale or Return Payment Schedu <<insert details>>]